Tabb v. Allen et al

SCHOOL SYSTEM VEHICLE LIST!

*MILE is miles from Pine Bluff (Home Office).
*YEAR is the academic year in which the vehicle was assigned to the school.

MILE YEAR UNIT

102 99-00 East Ar
01-02 East Ar
01-02 East Ar
02-03 East Ar
03-04 East Ar
04-05 East Ar
05-06 East Ar
06-07 East Ar

187 99-00 No. Central
01-02 No. Central
02-03 No. Central
03-04 No. Central
04-05 No. Central
05-06 No. Central
06-07 No. Central

129 99-00 Grimes
01-02 Grimes
02-03 Grimes
03-04 Grimes
04-05 Grimes
05-06 Grimes
06-07 Grimes

129 99-00 McPherson
01-02 McPherson
02-03 McPherson
03-04 McPherson
04-05 McPherson
05-06 McPherson
06-07 McPherson

added that information to create this version of the chart.

PRINCIPAL/HEAD TEACHER CAR

Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin
Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin
Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin
Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin
Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin
Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin
Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin
Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin

Mike Hill, HT
Mike Hill, HT
Mike Hill, HT
Mike Hill, HT
Mike Hill, HT

Bobby Coleman, Prin
Bobby Coleman, Prin

Carol Santucci, Prin
Carol Santucci, Prin
Carol Santucci, Prin
Carol Santucci, Prin
Carol Santucci, Prin
Carol Santucci, Prin
Carol Santucci, Prin

Bobby Coleman, HT
Bobby Coleman, HT
Bobby Coleman, Prin
Bobby Coleman, Prin
Bobby Coleman, Prin
Benny Nettles, Prin

Benny Nettles, Prin

1988 Chevrolet
1988 Chevrolet
96 Oldsmobile
96 Oldsmobile
96 Oldsmobile
96 Oldsmobile
96 Oldsmobile
96 Oldsmobile

No Car

95 Oldsmobile
95 Oldsmobile
97 Ford Taurus
97 Ford Taurus
97 Ford Taurus
97 Ford Taurus

95 Oldsmobile
98 Ford Taurus
98 Ford Taurus
98 Ford Taurus
98 Ford Taurus
98 Ford Taurus
02 Ford Taurus

No Car

No Car

98 Ford Taurus
98 Ford Taurus
98 Ford Taurus
98 Ford Taurus
98 Ford Taurus

Doc. 49 Att. 1

RACE/SEX

BM
BM
BM
BM
BM
BM
BM
BM

WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
WM

WEF
WEF
WEF
WEF
WEF
WEF
WEF

WM
WM
WM
WM
WM
Unknown
Unknown

! This chart is based on Document #17-5, which is Exhibit 4 to the defendants’ motion for
summary judgment. Exhibit 4 did not include information on the race and sex of the principals.
Where there is information in the record on the race and sex of the persons listed, the Court has
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49

99-00
01-02
02-03
03-04
04-05
05-06
06-07

99-00
01-02
02-03
03-04
04-05
05-06
06-07

99-00
01-02
02-03
03-04
04-05
05-06
06-07

99-00
01-02
02-03
03-04
04-05
05-06
06-07
06-07

05-06
06-07*

99-00
01-02
02-03
03-04
04-05
05-06
06-07

Wrightsville
Wrightsville
Wrightsville
Wrightsville
Wrightsville
Wrightsville
Wrightsville

Cummins
Cummins
Cummins
Cummins
Cummins
Cummins
Cummins

Varner
Varner
Varner
Varner
Varner
Varner
Varner

Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta
Delta

Ouachita
Ouachita

Pine Bluff
Pine Bluff
Pine Bluff
Pine Bluff
Pine Bluff
Pine Bluff
Pine Bluff

Les Scroggins, Prin
Fred Johnson, Prin
Fred Johnson, Prin
Fred Johnson, Prin
Fred Johnson, Prin
Artie Tucker, Prin

Artie Tucker, Prin

Bill Glover, Prin
Bill Glover, Prin
Bill Glover, Prin

Johnny Robertson, Prin
Johnny Robertson, Prin
Johnny Robertson, Prin
Johnny Robertson, Prin

Joe Kelnhofer, Prin
Joe Kelnhofer, Prin

Johnny Robertson, Prin

Susan Clausing, Prin
Susan Clausing, Prin
Susan Clausing, Prin
Susan Clausing, Prin

Patricia Tabb, Prin
Patricia Tabb, Prin
Patricia Tabb, Prin
Patricia Tabb, Prin
Patricia Tabb, Prin
Patricia Tabb, Prin
Patricia Tabb, Prin
Patricia Tabb, Prin

Jason Smith, Prin
Jason Smith, Prin

Jack Broach, Prin
Jack Broach, Prin
Joe Kelnhofer, Prin
Bill Glover, Prin
Bill Glover, Prin
G.B. Davis, Prin
G.B. Davis, Prin

No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
99 Ford Taurus
99 Ford Taurus
99 Ford Taurus

No Car

No Car

95 Oldsmobile
95 Oldsmobile
95 Oldsmobile
95 Oldsmobile
95 Oldsmobile

No Car

No Car

Shared 95 Oldsmobile
Shared 95 Oldsmobile
Shared 95 Oldsmobile
Shared 95 Oldsmobile
Shared 95 Oldsmobile

No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
96 Oldsmobile
98 Ford Taurus

No Car
96 Oldsmobile

No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car

Unknown
Unknown
WM

F

m T m

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
WM

WM

BM

BM

* Quachita Unit began its operations in 2005. Ouachita received a school vehicle in January

2007.



25

99-00
01-02
02-03
03-04
04-05
05-06
06-07

Tucker
Tucker
Tucker
Tucker
Tucker
Tucker
Tucker

Fred Johnson, Prin
Jason Smith, Prin
Jason Smith, Prin
G.B. Davis, Prin
G.B. Davis, Prin
Hal Qualls, Prin
Hal Qualls, Prin

No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car
No Car

WM
WM
BM
BM
WM
WM



