

SCHOOL SYSTEM VEHICLE LIST¹

*MILE is miles from Pine Bluff (Home Office).

*YEAR is the academic year in which the vehicle was assigned to the school.

<u>MILE</u>	<u>YEAR</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>PRINCIPAL/HEAD TEACHER</u>	<u>CAR</u>	<u>RACE/SEX</u>
102	99-00	East Ar	Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin	1988 Chevrolet	BM
	01-02	East Ar	Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin	1988 Chevrolet	BM
	01-02	East Ar	Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin	96 Oldsmobile	BM
	02-03	East Ar	Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin	96 Oldsmobile	BM
	03-04	East Ar	Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin	96 Oldsmobile	BM
	04-05	East Ar	Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin	96 Oldsmobile	BM
	05-06	East Ar	Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin	96 Oldsmobile	BM
	06-07	East Ar	Nathaniel Jefferson, Prin	96 Oldsmobile	BM
187	99-00	No. Central	Mike Hill, HT	No Car	WM
	01-02	No. Central	Mike Hill, HT	95 Oldsmobile	WM
	02-03	No. Central	Mike Hill, HT	95 Oldsmobile	WM
	03-04	No. Central	Mike Hill, HT	97 Ford Taurus	WM
	04-05	No. Central	Mike Hill, HT	97 Ford Taurus	WM
	05-06	No. Central	Bobby Coleman, Prin	97 Ford Taurus	WM
	06-07	No. Central	Bobby Coleman, Prin	97 Ford Taurus	WM
129	99-00	Grimes	Carol Santucci, Prin	95 Oldsmobile	WF
	01-02	Grimes	Carol Santucci, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	WF
	02-03	Grimes	Carol Santucci, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	WF
	03-04	Grimes	Carol Santucci, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	WF
	04-05	Grimes	Carol Santucci, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	WF
	05-06	Grimes	Carol Santucci, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	WF
	06-07	Grimes	Carol Santucci, Prin	02 Ford Taurus	WF
129	99-00	McPherson	Bobby Coleman, HT	No Car	WM
	01-02	McPherson	Bobby Coleman, HT	No Car	WM
	02-03	McPherson	Bobby Coleman, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	WM
	03-04	McPherson	Bobby Coleman, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	WM
	04-05	McPherson	Bobby Coleman, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	WM
	05-06	McPherson	Benny Nettles, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	Unknown
	06-07	McPherson	Benny Nettles, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	Unknown

¹ This chart is based on Document #17-5, which is Exhibit 4 to the defendants' motion for summary judgment. Exhibit 4 did not include information on the race and sex of the principals. Where there is information in the record on the race and sex of the persons listed, the Court has added that information to create this version of the chart.

39	99-00	Wrightsville	Les Scroggins, Prin	No Car	Unknown
	01-02	Wrightsville	Fred Johnson, Prin	No Car	M
	02-03	Wrightsville	Fred Johnson, Prin	No Car	M
	03-04	Wrightsville	Fred Johnson, Prin	No Car	M
	04-05	Wrightsville	Fred Johnson, Prin	99 Ford Taurus	M
	05-06	Wrightsville	Artie Tucker, Prin	99 Ford Taurus	M
	06-07	Wrightsville	Artie Tucker, Prin	99 Ford Taurus	M
32	99-00	Cummins	Bill Glover, Prin	No Car	WM
	01-02	Cummins	Bill Glover, Prin	No Car	WM
	02-03	Cummins	Bill Glover, Prin	95 Oldsmobile	WM
	03-04	Cummins	Johnny Robertson, Prin	95 Oldsmobile	WM
	04-05	Cummins	Johnny Robertson, Prin	95 Oldsmobile	WM
	05-06	Cummins	Johnny Robertson, Prin	95 Oldsmobile	WM
	06-07	Cummins	Johnny Robertson, Prin	95 Oldsmobile	WM
30	99-00	Varner	Joe Kelnhofer, Prin	No Car	Unknown
	01-02	Varner	Joe Kelnhofer, Prin	No Car	Unknown
	02-03	Varner	Johnny Robertson, Prin	Shared 95 Oldsmobile	WM
	03-04	Varner	Susan Clausing, Prin	Shared 95 Oldsmobile	F
	04-05	Varner	Susan Clausing, Prin	Shared 95 Oldsmobile	F
	05-06	Varner	Susan Clausing, Prin	Shared 95 Oldsmobile	F
	06-07	Varner	Susan Clausing, Prin	Shared 95 Oldsmobile	F
72	99-00	Delta	Patricia Tabb, Prin	No Car	BF
	01-02	Delta	Patricia Tabb, Prin	No Car	BF
	02-03	Delta	Patricia Tabb, Prin	No Car	BF
	03-04	Delta	Patricia Tabb, Prin	No Car	BF
	04-05	Delta	Patricia Tabb, Prin	No Car	BF
	05-06	Delta	Patricia Tabb, Prin	No Car	BF
	06-07	Delta	Patricia Tabb, Prin	96 Oldsmobile	BF
	06-07	Delta	Patricia Tabb, Prin	98 Ford Taurus	BF
49	05-06	Ouachita	Jason Smith, Prin	No Car	WM
	06-07*	Ouachita	Jason Smith, Prin	96 Oldsmobile	WM
0	99-00	Pine Bluff	Jack Broach, Prin	No Car	Unknown
	01-02	Pine Bluff	Jack Broach, Prin	No Car	Unknown
	02-03	Pine Bluff	Joe Kelnhofer, Prin	No Car	Unknown
	03-04	Pine Bluff	Bill Glover, Prin	No Car	WM
	04-05	Pine Bluff	Bill Glover, Prin	No Car	WM
	05-06	Pine Bluff	G.B. Davis, Prin	No Car	BM
	06-07	Pine Bluff	G.B. Davis, Prin	No Car	BM

* Ouachita Unit began its operations in 2005. Ouachita received a school vehicle in January 2007.

25	99-00	Tucker	Fred Johnson, Prin	No Car	M
	01-02	Tucker	Jason Smith, Prin	No Car	WM
	02-03	Tucker	Jason Smith, Prin	No Car	WM
	03-04	Tucker	G.B. Davis, Prin	No Car	BM
	04-05	Tucker	G.B. Davis, Prin	No Car	BM
	05-06	Tucker	Hal Qualls, Prin	No Car	WM
	06-07	Tucker	Hal Qualls, Prin	No Car	WM